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Descriptive Report to Accompany
Hydrographic Survey H-9617
Field No. WH-10-5-76

A. PROJECT

This survey was conducted in accordance with
Project Instructions OPR-423-WH-76, Virgin Islands, dated
October 16, 1975, as supplemented by Change No., 1 dated
January 20, 1976.

B. AREA SURVEYED

The area surveyed is immediately West of St.Thomas
Island and includes a small portion of the shoreline. Savana
Island, Kalkun Cay, and Saltwater Money Rock, are within the
survey limits and part of the shoreline or Salt. Cay and West

Lreld
Cay are included. The sheet overall has the following boun-

daries:

Latitude (North) 18°22'36" 18°17142"
Longitude (West) 65°01'18" 65°09'00"
The survey was conducted from April 1, 1976 (J.D. 092) to

April 13, 1976 (J.D., 104). Areas of ship hydrogrzaphy were
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run with 400 meter line spacing except, in regions of less
than 125 feet, where spacing was reduced to 200 meters.
Launch hydrography main scheme spacing was 200 meters split
to 100 meters in areas with depths less than 125 feet.
Morphology of the bottom was generally flat
throughout the survey except in the area of Savaha Passage.
Here, several rock outcrops protrude from the flat bottom .
These appear to be extensions of the small rock islands
off Savana Island and Kalkun Cay. Bottom samples were coral

throughout the survey area.

C. SOUNDING VESSEL

The NOAA Ship WHITING, CSS-29 performed all survey
work in areas well offshore, while WHITING Ladkh 1 conducted
survey operations inbhore, including Savana Passage. EDP
numbers of the ship and the Launch were 2930 and 2931 res-
pectively.

Soundings were plotted on during ship operations
while the Launch operated in non-automated mode. Output

from the Launch was in Digital Control Unit (DCU) format.




D. SOUNDING EQUIPMENT

The depth recorder used by the WHITING was a Ross
Model 5000, serial number 1049; the digitizer a Ross Model
6000, S/N 1055; and the transmitter a Ross Model 4000, S/N
1055, Calibrations were taken frequently during the opera-
tions; any initial error was taken into account during
scanning of the fathograms. Squat and settlement corrections
for the WHITING were obtained from October 1973 trials.

Two leadline comparisons with this fathometer were
taken in shallow (70 ft.) water. After applying velocity
corrections and correcting for transducer draft, differences
between leadline casti and fathometer readings were negligi-
ble (less than 1 %).

The recorder used by the Launch was a Raytheon
Model 723 D echo sounder, serial number 37018. Frequent
A-F scale checks were performed and initial monitored. A
minor problem was encountered with the digitizer. At irre-
gular intervals the digitizer would give readings of 0000,
this can be seen on the printouts. This is a characteristic
of the system and in no way affected the analog trace.

Problems stegming from operator error were encoun-
tered on Day 096 (bad trace and loss of initial). Portions
of this data was recovered u;ing Day 096 bar check data to

determine initial error. A full description of the proce-




dures is contained in Section P. A bar check taken on
Day 095 showed virtually no error and the fathometer was
readjusted after Day 096.

Subsequent bar checks showed negligible error;
see “"Abstract of Corrections to Echo Soundings" for all
results.

It should be noted that a transducer draft of
2,0 feet for the Launch was errorneously inserted on all
corrector tapes. The true draft is 1.5 feet and a correc-
tion has been inserted on the TC/TI tape.

Squat and settlement corrections are taken from
trials run in May 1976.

v Velocity corrections are based on three Nansen

casts and a TDC cast taken on the following dates and

locations:

Nansen casts : March 8, 1976 18°32.6' N

65°16.8' W

March 12, 1976 18°08.0"' N

65°10.1' W

March 26, 1976 18°09.0' N

65°11.0' W

TDC cast March 4, 1976 18°09.0" N

65°01.1' W




Coxrrections produced from these casts are essen-
tially identical. Data from these cast was used to com-
pute sound velocity at depth by means of program RK 530
with curve fit option . fransducer draft was taken into
account. This output information was then graphed. Depth
intervals for which particular corrections were to be
applied were scaled off (ref. Provisional Hydrographic
Manual) . Intervals and their corrections were then made
up into a velocity corrections tape which was used in

final plots.

E. HYDROGRAPHIC SHEETS

The,ségééh sheets were prepared by WHITING person-
nel using a Houston Instruments DP-3 Roll Plotter, serial
number 504. The survey area is divided into two plotter
sheets at 18°20'12". Due to the fact that some lines of

Launch work extended on to both sheets, all Launch work

(positions 1-601) are plotted on both sheets.




The twe developwments Fer PsR thew,s No's 4 and & have been

@nteres

tn Printeats end profiad om Fhe smeots Sheek,
Velocity corrections and static draft corrections
w
hgve been applied to the soundings. Electronic position,
correctors have been applied during the plotting.

The sheets will be sent to Atlantic Mafine‘Center,

Norfolk, Virginia, for verification and smooth plotting.

F. CONTROL STATIONS

The following were used as electronic control

stations:

Name EDP No. Locations
T-95 Cadastral, 1943 130 St. Thomas Island
Salt Offset, 1976 140  Salt Cay
El Vigia, USE, 1966 148 Culebra Island
East End, 1900 158 Vieques Island
Bluff, 1918 160 St. Thomas Island

All stations are monumented and recoverable with

the exception of Salt Offset. This station was established
, " Keodolite n ‘7\\

usingAthree point fix and check agle./All stations conform
Sult Ottt focutiin ches ot comply with  shockodsydheerbod in Prossg Hedrsoehe
wnaal o 34 a»Jen)cAd'I /o;«?‘u;«; amever, f/"’ did nof feprec ik Ha orerdf
accaracy O‘F A rwt“'?- \A— T



to 3rd order standards and use Puerto Rico datum.

G. HYDROGRAPHIC POSITION CONTROL

Position control was accomplished using the Del
Norte system, a range-range configuration. Stations were
selected so that intersection of Del Norte ranges was &t
no time less than 30 degrees, and so that reflection of
signals off cliffs and bluffs were minimized.

At times during the course of the survey, erreo-
neous readings were obtained, however, at no time were these
errors frequent enough to seriously degrade the accuracy of
the survey. These errors were noted on line and later
corrected on a time and course basis. Probable causes for
these readings were system malfunction or foremast inter-
ference. The former would include DMU, Remote or Master
malfunction. Foremast interference refers to the fact that
‘on certain headings, the foremast passed between Remote and
Master Units, causing occasional erroneous readings.

Calibration of the syétem was accomplished using
three point fixes (withAcheck angle) on the signalflisted
in the appendix. Pattern correctors were computed from
visual and electronic fix data using RK 561. Inverse dis-

tance between fixes and check fixes were compared and



daily pattern correctors computed as follows:
Fixes with inverse distances of 20 meters or less
were counted once; 10-15 meters inverses, twice;
5-10 meter inverse 3 times; and inverses of less
than 5 meters were counted 4 times in averaging.
In this manﬁer, the effects of bad visual fixes were
minimized. In addition, every two weeks, the system was
calibrated along a baseline of known length. In this confi-
guration, each DMU and Master was calibrated in accordance
with procedures described in the Del Norte Manual.

The equipment used were as follows:

Remote Units

EDP No. Location | Serial No.
130 T-95 Cadastral ' "cr 218
140 Salt Offset "B" 220
148 El Vvigia "A" 251
158 East End D" 222
160 ' . Bluff "ct 218

Master and DMU Units

Location Master S/N DMU S/N
WHITING 250 181

Launch 1 185 180




'All field and baseline calibrations are included
in the report "Field R%dbords for Determination of E;ectro-
nic Position Correctors".

For the most part, th%s‘electronic position control
was stable.and consistent dufing the course of this survej;

. Two areas where electronic position control was
not possible are in need of mention. The shoreline on the

' Ser T S Y. z ‘ "
Northwest and ngth sides of theﬂ;sland were too close in
to allow receptioﬁ from Dél Norte Units. This area was.
done with "See Boat éheet" control. At intervals duringvthe
lines, position of the Launch with referénce to géog:aphical /
fe atures was noted in the sounding vélume (5 méters off
rock" etc.) and on the field sheet. Dumﬁy Del Norte readings
were made up for these fixes using RK 300, and soundings in
between fixes were entered on a time and course basis. The
field sheet is enclosed with the smooth sheets for reference
purposes . on these lines.
| A second area Southeast of Salt Cay needs mention .

In this area, soundings cross the baseline of the control
stations, Salt Offset (140) and Bluff (160). Other control
in this area was not possibié. On the sheets, these lines
have been extended by hand into the cove West of West Cay

on a time and course basis. Since these lines were extended

to the shore, this is the progér position of these soundings.



H. SHORELINE

Shoreline on the sheets was obtained from shoreline
manuscript 2-3+2937; T-12940 and T-12941. Photobathymetry was
obtained from Shoreline Manuscript T-12941 (2). Field edit
was done on all shoreline on this survéy and was forwarded

under separate cover,

I.CROSSLINES

The percentage of crosslines run on this survey was
10.7 %. Agreement with main scheme lines was excellent in
almé% all cases. Agreement between Launch and ship work was

alsc excellent.

J. JUNCTIONS

This survey junctions with contemporary surveys

~WH-10-1-76 (H-9601), WH-10-3-76 (9603), WH-10-4-76 (H-9616)

WH-20-3-76 (H-9618) and prior survey H-9272. Junction
H=9616 H-9618 N-9¢o/

soundings with WH-10-4-76, WH-20-3-76 and WH-10-1-76 are

in close agreement. Soundings of WH-10-3-76 do not overlap

but, the nearest adjacent line (400 meters) has depths




; H-3617 :
which are close to those of WH-10-5-76. Soundings from

H-9272, which was done by the WHITING in 1972 are gene-
raily 3-4 fee% shoaler-than those of Wﬁfzgtg-76. This is
" explained by the fact that vélocity corrections were not
applied to H-9272,

Photobathymetry taken from Shoréline Manusc:ipﬁ
T-12941 (2) is in §ood agreement with-survey,soundings,
considering the steep slope of the bottom where junction

soundings occur.

K. COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEY

The last prior survey of the area was done in

1923-26 and has registry number H-465la. Agréement with \ A

ey

“
e

this survey is excellent, 0-1 foot in‘most cases. o
Two pre-survey review items and'i;;;e dashed o5
circle items are within survey limité._The clear visibility
of the water in the area facilitated a thorough search for .
these items. PSI 4, a sunken wreck charted as Existeﬁce
Tt F2SE g 65703007 ased) AU
Doubtful,  was not found. Line spacing at 25 meter produced
a least depth of 25 feet, A visuai search of the area
~showed no indications.'Divers were sent to the site and

found no evidence of any wreck or obstruction. It is




. - i MGI‘";: ‘@ .“

recommended that this item be deleted from the chaEt.7%¢ N :

Phof‘Obeh)’Wl‘f"“i can alse be cowsidared as & development +o urther J"P"'“’G s
No indications of PSI 5, a sunken wrecke ) oop, ma

Lcharted in the viemty ofITT2LI 1072070, ohg. 655 04.307) 25697 Deckefout. /
were foundm Line spacing of 25 meters produced a least
depth of 22 feet toward- the shore but no evidence of any
obstruction. Visual examination of the area produced no
sightings of a mast or wreck. Deletion from the chart is
recommended. | |
. Two of the i&uxae dashed clrcle ltems were found. | Cen
% An 8 fathom charted sounding at 18°20xﬁi N, 65°03 8J W EETRR
- was confirmed by Launch 1; a least depth of §9 feet was
found. Another 8 fathom sounding, at 18°19.6°' N, 65°06.1'
W, was found by the ship.infa special deveiopment., A
12 fathom sounding at 18°18.5' N, 65°04.§‘ W was not
.found using 100 meter sPacing.and croséline;'Since.no‘ Comeerr o 45

indication of any shoaling was found, it.is-recommended;ﬁs c

that this sounding be deleted from the ¢} art. . ~Elree -

¥ The Pre-—suvvcy review diudn'+ Have tue Wire Drag depth Jo.s\nd Ctircle, @s”'ﬂ\l :
described 1n pre-:urvoy Creviedd . dash ccircle wWaS around = -’/wn/ Qrc.q

L. COMPARISON WITH THE CHART

The survey was compared with Chart 25650 (904),

*,

V1rg1n Passage and Sonda de Vleques, dated August 9, 1975
(sounding in fathoms). Agreement w1th the chart was good

(w1tﬂ$ 5 fathom) except as shown below.




Charted Sndg.
(feet)

132
84
72

120
90

Latitude

18°21.4'
18°21.3"
18¢20.2"
18°20.3"
18°19.6"

Longitude

65°07.3"'

65°03.3"

 65°04.2"

65°08.2"
65°04.7'

survey

Soundings

139- 140
+45-H47-

88-92
78~80
18- 119

95-104

It should be noted that considerable inaccuracy

is introduced in the process of transferring soundings

from the 1:100,000 scale chart to the 1:10,000 scale

survey. In cases of clear disagreement, it is recommended

=
that survey soundings supergede the chart soundings.

M. ADEQUACY OF SURVEY

The survey is complete,

prior surveys of the area for charting.(See Verifier's Report~section &)

adequate and should all




N. AIDS TO NAVIGATION

One aid to naviggtion is located in the survey
area, Savana Island Light. The position of 18°20'21.780" N
65°05%00.170 " W, was confirmed 1972 by Photo Party 62,

{Robert Tibbits, Chief of Party).

0. STATISTICS

Miles, Hydro WHITING (2930) .veeeeseseseee 159.7
Miles, Hydro Launch 1 (2931) ..cceovevece 83.2
Total Miles Run (HYAYO) eeeesevecsancenss 242.9
Square Miles, WHITING ..ecesecnssocscnnas 14.78
Square Miles, Launch 1l .cveecesvoscoccnns 4.83
Total Square Miles Hydro .............;.; 19.61
Perceptage Of CrosslinesS ceeececncoccnsoe 10.7
Number of ?ositions, WHITING .eeceeessoes 1118
Number of Positions, Launch 1 .eecveesees 601
Total Number of Positions ...cecceceeeeoe. 1719

Bottom Samples ....cccveeecccsccccsenncns 29 .




P, MISCELLANEOUS

The central meridian listed in the Projection
Parameters form, is the central meridian of the sheet and
not of the project. |

Several potentially confusing signal designations
exist in fhe sounding volumes. By common usage, station
El Vigia (148) came to be called "Resaca". In no case
does this refer to station Resace (102); this station was
not used in this survey. All references to "Resaca" refer
to E1 Vigia {(148). In a similar situatibn, station Salt
Offset (140) came to be known as "Salt", étation Salt
(110) was never used, and all mention of "Salt" refers
to Salt Offset (148).

Two lines of soundings were recovered from previously
rejected data from 96 day. Data was originally rejected due
to poor fathometer trace and loss of initial; however, this
small section of the data was recovered to provide complete
coverage. Error due to loss of initial was determined by
analysis. of the bar check taken at the end of the day;
this error was then accounted for in the scanning process.
Soundings where the trace was lost were deleted. These
lines were added onto the body of the data and assigned

position numbers 596-601.




The insertion of these two lines of soundings brings
this area of the survey to the required 100 meter spacing.

The U.S. Coast Pilot,’No. 5, mentions "Stroﬁg currents"
around the N.E. corner of Savana Island and "heavy tide
rips" in the vicinity of Big Current Hole. These areas are
both subject to very confused sea conditions due to the pre-
vaiiing swell from East and Northeast and the refraction
around this group of islands. While. little evidence of tide
rips was seen in the vicinity of Big Current Hole, the area
is very difficult for boats to negotiate due to breakers
throughout the passage. Drum Rock, as ig noted, constricts
the passage and creates some of the breakers in the area..
The passage through Big Current Hole is best net attempted

exeept on very calm days or withewt good local knowledge.

Q. RECCOMENDATIONS
None

R. AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING

The following computer programs were used during the

course of this survey.

Number Name Version Date
RK 111 Range-Range Real Time Plot 1/30/76

RK 201 Grid and H/R Lattice Plot 4/18/15




Rk 211 Range—-Range Off-Line Plot 1/15/76

RK 330 Data Reformat and Check 3/12/76

RK 561 Hyperbolic and Range-Range
Geodetic Calibrations 2/19/75
Ani 602 Extended Line Oriented Editor 3/10/72

S. REFERENCE TO REPORTS

The reports " Field Records for Determination of Corrections
to Echo Soundings" will be forwarded to Atlantic Marine

Center, Norfolk, Virginia.




8/30/76

U,5, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET

'Processing Division: Atlantic Marine éénter:

Hourly heights are approved for " Form 362

Tide Station Used (NOAA Form 77-12): Fortuna Bay, St. Thomas
Period: April 1l - 15, 1976‘

HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET: H-9617

OPR: 423

Locality: Virgin Passage, off St. Thomas

Plane of reference (mean wllow water): 0.0 ft.

Height of Mean High Water above Plane of Reference is
1.0 ft.

Remarks: Zone direct.

42,,,;, e iFeid

yéd«gg{ef, Tides Branch -




4. CORRECTION TO ECHO SOUNDINGS ABSTRACT
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6. LIST OF STATIONS
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Approval Sheet

. Submitted ,by :

/Zaavid M. Goodrich
Ens., NOAA

Supervision of field and office work on this
hydrographic survey was continuous on a day to day
bazis to ensure completeness of the survey and that

all work was done in accordance with the instructions.

Approved/Forwarded

PP A

Robert A, Tra e

CDR., NOAA

Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship WHITING
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NOAA FORM 77.27
(5=77)

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NOAA

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY STATISTICS

HYDROGRAPHIC SUR
H~9617

YEY NUMBER

K

SPECIAL REPORTS (List)

RECORDS ACCOMPANYING SURVEY: To be.completed when survey is registered.
RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
SMOOTH SHEET BOAT SHEETS & FRELIMINARY OVERLAYS 1
1 G partsf? 8 1
DESCRIPTIVE REPORT 1 SMOOTH OVERLAYS: POS. ARC, EXCESS )
DESCRIP=- DEPTH . ABSTRACTS/
TION RECORDS HORIZ. CONT PRINTOUTS TAPE ROLLS |PUNCHED CARDS| _SOURCE
ENVELOPES ¥ 1=smooth P/ 1 i
CAHIERS 1 I=with
VOLUMES 2
BOXES
T-SHEET PRINTS (Llst) - P —12941 o+ received ot vepiatigten oo oo g2
~ Fi

1

OFFICE PROCESSING ACTIVITIES
The following statistica will be submitted with the cartographer’s report on the survey

OUNT
PROCESSING ACTIVITY TRE AMOUNTS
TOTALS
POSITIONS ON SHEET
POSITIONS CHECKED
POSITIONS REVISED 21 2 l
SOUNDINGS REVISED 71 71
SOUNDINGS ERRONEOUSLY SPACED I
SIGNALS (CONTROL) ERRONEOQUSLY PLOTTED I
TIME — HOURS
CRITIQUE OF FIELD DATA PACKAGE (PRE=VERIFICATION) 3 3
VERIFICATION OF CONTROL 55 55
VERIFICATION OF POSITIONS 13 104 117
‘VERIFICATION OF SOUNDINGS 0 0
COMPILATION OF SMOOTH SHEET O o
APPLICATION OF TOPOGRAPHY 2 2
APPLICATION OF PHOTOBATHYMETRY. 9 9
JUNCTIONS 10 1 0
COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS & CHARTS 7 7
VERIFIER'S REPORT
OTHER I
| TOTALS 213 |
Pre—Varification by Beginning Date Encin e
C. Meekins, P. Saunders, R. Hill 09/b7/76 ‘62/18/77
Veritication by Beginning Date Ending Date
. J. Stephenson 06/03/77 06/27/77
Vegiticagion ck T4 Dat
&V YT #e¥ethen, W. L. Jonns me (Houre)y 2 ' 08/02/77
arine Center Inspection by Time (Hours) Date
LY i
Hydrographic Inspection Team, AMC 08/12/77
Quality Control Inspoction by i Time (Houra) Date
X W sllrnan, _ 44 l0~12~77
equirements Evaluation by Time (Hours) Date




APPROVAL SHEET
FOR
SURVEY H—EEEJL

All revisions and additions made on the smooth sheet
during verification have been entered in the magnetic
tape records for this survey. A new final position

printout has/h&s=sot been made. A new final sounding

printout has/has-seot been made.

The verified smooth sheet has been inspected, is

complete, and meets the requirements of the Pro-

visional Hydrographic Manual. Exceptions are listed

in the Verifier's Report.

Date: (A 0l /07/‘/77
/' Signed: ,/6()

Title: Chief, Verifdfcation Branch




Reg. No., H-9617

The Computer and Excess Sounding Cards -for this survey have not been.
correctgd to reflect the changés made to the Computer Card and Excess
Card Printouts at this time of the review.

When the cards have been updated to reflect'the final results of the
survey the following shall be completed:

.. CARDS CORRECTED

DATE TIME REQ'D ___ INITIALS

4

Reg. No. _ H-9617

The magnetic tape containing the data for this survey
has not been corrected to reflect the changes made
- during evaluation and review.

'when the magnetic tape has been updated to reflect the
final results of . the survey, the following shall be
.completed: S R

MAGNETIC TAPE CORRECTED

patE }-2% -§ 2 TIME REQ'D.___  INITIALS M

REMARKS :
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Information for Future Presurvey Reviews

67 from H-4651 b in lat. 18°21.50', long. 65°03.8"' is
questionable and should be investigated.

Position Index Bottom Change Use Resurvey
Lat. Long. Index Index Cycle
181 0651 1 2 50 years

182 0651 2 1 50 years




ATLANTIC MARINE CENTER
VERIFIER'S REPORT

REGISTRY NO. H-9617 FIELD NO. WH-10-5-76

Virgin Island, Virgin Passage; Savana Island
SURVEYED: April 1 through April 13, 1976

PHOTOBATHYMETRY: February 1974

ggéégz 1:10,000 PROJECT NO.: OPR-423
SOUNDINGS: Ross Fineline Fathometer CONTROL: Del~Norte
and Raytheon 723D Depth (Range—-Range)
Recorder
Chief of Party .v.seecesssacosssssssssss CDR R.A. Trauschke
Surveyed by ... ot eeraesaens . CDR R. A. Trauschke
cecsssersessasssssssessaase J. W, DeCoste
cesesans ceresnanes e e eeean .. D. W. Yeager
tesassrsacsesssarensssssses Po R, Chelgren
........................... J. G. Gofus
ceececssssscsssssssssesssrss G. M. Barone
........................... V. E. Newell
et rersesesasrarasenaanannn D. M. Goodrich
Automated Plot by ...icveiieneenaeeanns Calcomp Plotter-618 (AMC)
Verified and Inked by ..¢ceveesvecessss B, J. Stephenson

August 5, 1977

1. Introduction

No unusual problems were encountered. The projection parameter
was revised during verification. The red changes in the Descrip-
tive Report were made by the verifier.

2. Control and Shoreline

a. The origin of control is adeguately described in
Sections F and G of the Descriptive Report.

b. The shoreline originates with final reviewed Photo-
grammetric Manuscripts, T-12940 and T-12941 of 1975/76.

3. Hydrography

a. Depths at crossings are in good agreement,

b. The standard depth curves are adequately delineated.
Brown curves and a 36 foot supplemental depth curve were
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implemented to portray certain bottom features. Curves
along the shoreline were drawn with the aid of the photo-
bathymetry depths.

c. The development of the bottom configuration and the .. g c.
investigation of least depths are considered adequate, rqﬁwﬁf—
with the exception of the development located at latitude
18°18.6'N, longitude 65°04.6'W. The development did not
cover the position of the 76 foot wire drag sounding.

4. Condition of Survey

The sounding records, automated plotting and Descriptive Report
are adequate and conform to the requirements of the Provisional
Hydrographic Manual, with the following exceptions: M

a. The line spacing in some areas did not provide soundings
sufficient to permit an accurate portrayal of the bottom
configuration, approximate positions:

(1) 18°21.1'N, 65°03.75'W
(2) 18°21.6'N, 65°04.0'W
(3) 18°21.9'N, 65°03.6'W

b. The 76 foot wire drag depth at latitude 18°18.5'N,
longitude 65°04.4'W was misplotted on the boat sheet.
Therefore, the development did not cover the area of the
depth. (7¢ considered imvalid, See ©c report)

5. Junctions

Adequate junctions have been effected with the following on-
temporary surveys, with the exception of H-9272 (1972) to the
east which will have to be completed by Quality Control:

(See QL. Report = item 3)

H-9618 (1976) to the west

H-9603 (1976) and H-9601 (1976) to the north

H-9616 (1976) to the south

Soundings in red were determined by Photogrammetric Bathymetry:
Manuscript T-12941, photography of February 1974. The soundings
supplement the present hydrography.

6. Comparison With Prior Surveys

a. H-465la (1923-26) 1:20,000




H-9617 3

A comparison between the prior survey and present survey
reveals only minor differences.* Slight curve displacement
and bottom configuration changes are evident where the
prior survey was legible. Some of the soundings in the
congested areas around Salt Cay, Kalkun Cay, and Savana
Island were not legible, so the charted depths were assumed
to be accurate and the comparison made with them. The
differences are mainly attributed to natural changes in

the bottom and less detailed and less accurate methods
employed on the prior survey. (* See QC, Report-ciem 5)

Presurvey Review Items Numbers 4 and 5 are adequately
described in Section K of the Descriptive Report.

The present survey, with the depths and bottom characteristics
brought forward and the Photobathymetry applied, is considered
adequate to supersede the prior survey in the common area.

b, H-4651b WD (1924-27) 1:20,000

(See O.C. Report «item 6 )
A comparison between the prior wire drag survey and the
present survey reveals varying depth differences. In most
cases the present survey located the wire drag depth, but
the hang depths were less than the least depths found on
the present survey; therefore, the following wire drag
depths have been brought forward:

Least Depth

Hang Depth Approximate Position on Smooth Sheet
63 ft 18° 20.38'N g 04.44'W 59 1 71 fi
* 49 ft 18° 19.6'N, 65° 06.1'W 53 ft
25 ft 18° 20.1'N, 65° 04.7'W 37 £t (Escessed)
* 50 ft 18° 20.6'N, 65° 03.9'W 55 ft (Excessed)
33 ft 18° 20.7'N, 65° 04°P'w 39 ft
33 ft 18° 21.0'N, 65° 03.4'W 4954 ft
22 ft 18° 21.4'N, 65° 03%'W 25 ft 100m NE
* 77 ft 18° 157N, 65° 08.1'W. 808 £t (Excessed)
67 ft 18° 21.5'N, 65° 03.8'W 90 ft
48 ft 18° 21.3'N, 65° 0387'w 48 £t o0m N
65 ft 18° 19.53'N, ¢65° 06.05'W 53 ft 50m SW
* Dashed-circled Presurvey Review Items
rAN & 187 21Le4'N, 65" 03.23'wW 17 ft [T-R9412)]

The 76 foot wire drag depth at latitude 18°18.5', longi-
tude 65°04.4' has a wire drag strip clearing this depth
by 8{ feet on H~4651b WD. Quality Control should check
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8.

the records on this depth and make a decision as to whether
it should be retained on the chart.(See Q.C. Repert-item 8)

Comparison With Chart 25650 (formerly C&GS 904), 20th Edition,
August 9, 1975

a. Hydrography

The charted hydrography originates with the previously dis-
cussed prior surveys which requires no further consideration:
however, the 77 foot wire drag depth at approximate latitude
18°18.7'N, longitude 65°08.1'W is misplotted on this chart
and should be corrected.

The present survey, with the depths brought forward and
the Photobathymetry applied, is considered adequate to
supersede the charted hydrography within the common area.

(See Q.C. Report-itew 8)
b. Aids to Navigation

There are no floating aids to navigation in the area of
the present survey.

Compliance With Instructions

This survey adequately complies with the Project Instructions.

9.

Additional Field Work

This is a good basic survey. Additional field work is not
recommended.




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

Atlantic Marine Center

429 West York Street

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

File No: D6=5
Ser. No: 77-100

August 12, 1977 CAM3/RAT

TO: RADM Robert C. Munson &Wd
Director, Atlantic Marine Center

FROM: CDR Ro%efrt A“.Qrausc e

Chief, Processing Division
SUBJECT: Hydrographic Inspection Team Report, H-9617 (1976)
This survey was accomplished by the NOAA Ship WHITING in general
compliance with Project Instructions OPR-423-WH-76, dated Octo-
ber 16, 1975.
FIELD WORK

In the following areas, even though line spacing is within
limits, additional developments should have been made:

18° 19.18', 65° 08.10'
18° 20.14', 65° 04.72'
18° 20.75', 65° 04.05'
18° 20.85', 65° 03.30'

Also, a junction between the photobathymetry and the hydrography
southwest of Salt Cay should have been made.

The 120 foot sounding at 18° 21.7' and 65° 07.4' should have
been developed.

Foul areas or areas too dangerous for launch should have been
described and delineated.

A "hand" plot of all "See Boat Sheet" work should accompany the

survey records. Many "See Boat Sheet" soundings had to be re-
jected because they were automated incorrectly.
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VERIFICATION

In the area of Salt Cay the Hydrographic Inspection Team
suggested a number of changes to the Smooth Sheet so it would
be more representative of the shoreline and bathymetric manu-
scripts.

Two rocks awash in the vicinity of latitude 18° 21.8', longi-
tude 65° 03.3' were added to the Smooth Sheet. The source for
these rocks is photogrammetric bathymetry compiled for T-12941
(1975) ; however, they were not indicated on the photogrammetric
bathymetry shown on T-12941 (1975) or Shoreline Manuscript
T-12941 (1971-75) .(See Q.C. Report-item9)

Two photogrammetric bathymetry depths, four feet at latitude
18° 21.44', longitude 65° 02.62' and five feet at latitude
18° 21.25', longitude 65° 02.51', were added to the Smooth
Sheet. The source is the photogrammetric bathymetry compiled
for T-12941 (1975); however, they were not indicated on the
photogrammetric bathymetry shown on T-12941 (1975).

An isolated feature delineated by a six foot depth curve shown
on the Smooth Sheet at latitude 18° 21.24', longitude 65° 02.53'
originates with the photogrammetric bathymetry shown on T-12941
(1975) for which a least depth does not exist. It should be
noted that lesser depths may exist on this feature.

The HIT Team devoted a total of 21 hours to this survey. '
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CDR Robert A. Trausghke, NOAA

Chief, Processing Division

2. Doudlas Mason, LT, NOAA

Chief, EDP Branch

V&rification Branch

. * Absent
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Survey H-9617
Examined and Approved:

Hydrographic Inspection Team
Date: aygust 11,1977

CDR Charles H. Nixon®*

Chief, Operations Division

R. D. Sanocki.

Technical Assistant
Processing Division

Approved /Forwarded

=T e

Robert C. Munson
RADM, NOAA

Director, Atlantic Marine Center




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY
Rockville, Md. 20852

€352

October 12, 1977

Qo %QM
A. J. Pdtrick

T0:

Chief, Marine Surveys Division
THRU: Chief, Quality Control Branch
FROM: K. W. Wellman jk{/%’éVlzz;mah

Quality Evaluator

SUBJECT: Quality Control Report for H-9617 (1976) U.S. Virgin
Islands, Virgin Passage, Savana Island

A quality control inspection has been accomplished to evaluate
the accuracy and adequacy of the survey with respect to data
acquisition, delineation of the bottom, determination of

least depths and navigation hazards, junctions, shoreline and
photogrammetric bathymetry transfer, decisions and actions

by the verifier and cartographic presentation of the data.

Junctional survey H-9601 (1976) on the north is not available
for inspection of the junction. The adequacy of the junction

will be considered at the time of its quality control evalua-
tion.

In general, the present survey was found to conform to
National Ocean Survey standards and requirements except as
follows:

1. During verification, several soundings were deleted from
the smooth sheet without being formally indicated as excessed
in the final sounding printout or included on the final excess
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overlay. All soundings considered superfluous should be
formally indicated as excessed and final ". . . print-outs
of sounding data shall indicate which soundings have been
excessed" ?see provisional manual-section 6.3.4.1.2).
Appropriate revisions were effected during quality control
evaluation.

2. The smooth sheet should be annotated to indicate least
present depths displaced by shoaler prior survey depths
carried forward (see provisional manual- section 6.3.7.3).
Such annotations on the smooth sheet were lacking and were
added during quality control evaluation.

3. An adequate junction was effected with H-9272 (1972)
on the east during quality control evaluation.

4, The 120-ft. depth curve in the junctional area between
the present survey and H-9618 (1976) was not in conformance
with the requirements of the provisional manual; i.e., not

in coincidence (see provisional manual-section 6.3.4.7 and
section 7.3.12.5 and the memorandum of August 6, 1976, from
the Office of Marine Surveys and Maps entitled "Depth Contour
Agreement in Overlap Areas"). The referenced depth curve

was reconciled during quality control evaluation.

5. The discussion of comparison with prior surveys in the
Verifier's Report does not include any reference to the
magnitude of noted depth differences (see provisional manual-
section 6.6[11]).

Section 6a of the Verifier's Report is supplemented by the
following:

There is good general agreement of depths with scattered
depth differences of as much as + 5 ft.

6. Reference section 6b of the Verifier's Report:
It appears that the comparison effected during verification

included consideration of the prior survey soundings and
hangs only, and excluded a detailed comparison between
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present survey depths and cleared effective depths on the
wire-drag survey. A detailed comparison should be accom-
plished to reveal any conflicts which may indicate bottom
change or invalid survey procedures (see provisional manual-
section 6.6[11] and the memorandum dated 3-21-77 from the
Office of Marine Surveys and Maps entitled "Verifier's
Report Format").

Section 6b of the Verifier's Report is supplemented by
the following:

This wire-drag survey covers the entire area of the present
survey. A comparison between present survey depths and
effective wire-drag depths reveals conflicts in the vicinity
of lat. 18°20.83', long. 65°02.93' where present depths of
54 to 57 ft. fall within areas cleared to effective depths
of 65 to 67 ft. The noted conflicts are attributed to
faulty recording of wire-drag data as noted in the W.D.
Volume. The cleared areas in the immediate vicinity of the
referenced soundings are considered invalid and should be
disregarded.

Except as noted above, there are no other conflicts between
present survey depths and cleared effective depths on this
prior wire-drag survey.

7. A few soundings carried forward from H-4651 b W.D. were
excessively displaced from their source document position
(as much as approximately 60 meters). Appropriate revisions
were effected during quality control evaluation.

8. The 76 ft. hang depth carried forward from H-4651 b
(1924-27) W.D. in lat. 18°18.50', long. 65°04.40' is con-
sidered invalid. The position of the hang was cleared by
three other drag strips at depths of 76 ft., 87 ft., and
88 ft. The charted 12 fathoms sounding in the vicinity,
originating with H-4651 b, should be deleted from the -
chart.

9. Some comments in the H.I.T. Report are considered in-
consistent; i.e., two rocks awash are stated as originating
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with bathymetry on T-12941 but also stated as not being indi-

cated thereon. Inasmuch as the referenced features are not

shown on photogrammetric bathymetry sheet T-12941(2) or on

reviewed shoreline manuscript T-12941 (1971/75) and are

therefore unsubstantiated, they were deleted from the smooth

sheet during quality control evaluation.(The rocks awash were affirmed as vald by Mr.

R.D. Sanocki viz telephome comversstion of March 3,1978 They have been therefore resiored to the present survey
smoeoth sheel, A 3-728)
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FORM C&GS-8352
(3-25-63) NAUTICAL CHART DIVISION

RECORD OF APPLICATION TO CHARTS

FILE WITH DESCRIPTIVE REPORT OF SURVEY NO. 9617

INSTRUCTIONS

A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.

1. Letter all information.

2. In "‘Remarks’’ column cross out words that do not apply.

3. Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations made under “'Comparison with Charts’’ in the Review.

CHART DATE CARTB’GRAPH ER_ REMARKS

z5é;§// 34-ngull Rase-Bedore After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

- Drawing No. &HEC -

95&50 9-23-93 J@m_@ll Rase=Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No. 3/ &P, pa,*f 0//)\.,(7( -'Lbf)/ Thie
2529y

2504068/ o5 R Tavws A< Full RageBiefore After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
¢ n - -
| Drawing No. —=, <f &L -

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

| Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via

Drawing No.

FORM C&GS-8352 SUPERSEDES ALL EDITIONS OF FORM Ca6S-978. i USCOMM-DC 8558-P83




